v 6666 Owens Drive
v Pleasantion, California 94588

925 460.5300
Fax 926.463.2569

ASSOCIATES INC.

November 4, 1999

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

o o
NG T
Alameda, California 94502-6577 z o =
Subject: Agency Response Letter o ::M
New Genico Site o A
3927 Bast 14™ Street Ee
Oakland, California e,
S
Dear Mr. Chan:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC), on behalf of Ruben Hausauer, has prepared this response to
comments in the Alameda County Health Care Service’s (ACHCS’s) letter dated August 3,
1999, The ACHCS had several comments regarding ATC’s ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis

Amendment dated July 21, 1999, and Kleinfelder’s Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated July 22, 1999.

This response letter has been prepared to address the request of the ACHCS for technical
information, reports, and comments on the ACHCS’s observations. ATC has also attached a
copy of the ACHCS letter dated August 3, 1999 as Attachment A.

ACHCS Request: “In order to complete the RRCA an
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i
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o

, please provide a revised Tier 1
Analysis. This should reflect the California slope factor for benzene of 0.1 and the acceptable
risk of 1X10E-05.”

Response: On or about August 10, 1999, Ms. Dabra Sheldon of ATC and Mr. Barney Chan of
ACHCS discussed whether or not a revised Tier 1 Analysis was necessary. Both parties then
agreed that a revised Tier 1 Analvsis would not be necessarv. ~ °~ ~ .

ACHCS Request. “Please clanfy your methods for estimating the representative benzene
concentration in groundwater beneath the site. It appears that this concentration was not
estimated as stated m Section 2.2 in the RBCA amendment, You may want to incorporate the

groundwater data trom the latest monitoring event to estimate this concentration ™
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Response: ATC will provide this information under separate cover on or around December 20/
199p.

ACHCS Request: “Please provide a rose diagragh of the historical groundwater flow direction at
this site. This will be used to support not evaluating exposure to residential properties.”

Response: A copy of a rose diagram on the most recent groundwater elevation contour map
prepared by ATC is included as Attachment B. *?

ACHCS Request: “Please provide copies of the GSI input and output data sheets for all derivad
SSTL values.”

Response: ATC will provide this information under separate cover on or around December 20
1949,

ACHCS Request: “It is interesting that the dissolved oxygen concentration in MW-4 from the
Motor Partner’s site increased after the ORC injections, while DO in the Hausauer’s wells did
not change significantly. Is this an indication of a difference in measuring dissolved oxygen by
the two consultants?”

Response: ATC has prepared charts depicting oxygen concentrations and groundwater
¢levations vs. time. The charts are included in Attachment C. As depicted on Chart 1, Chart 2,
Chart 3, and Chart 4, it appears that in November 1997, the oxygen concentrations were as high
as 2.5 milligrams per liter (mg/f) and in June 1998, the oxygen concentrations were as high as 3.7
mg/l. Thereafter, the concentrations generally decreased until the injection of Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) in November 1998. The November 1997 and June 1998 reported
concentrations may not be representative of actual levels of oxygen in groundwater beneath the
site. These above average oxygen concentrations may be attributed to field personnel taking the
oxygen readings after the monitoring wells had been purged, which would render erroncous
oxygen readings. At the time these above average readings were recorded, monitoring for
biological parameters was still relatively new, and proper protocol may not have been followed.
Following the injection of ORC. the oxvgen concentrations in all four monitoring wells increased
unti] June 1999, Thereafter. the oxvgen concentrations decreased. This decrease may or may

not be attributed te the depletion of the ORC in the groundwater.
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ATC was not present to observe Kleinfelder or Aquatic & Environmental Application obtain
their oxygen readings for the New Genico or Motor Partner’s sites, respectively, therefore, ATC
cannot state with certainty the reasons for the differences in dissolved oxygen readings between
consulting firms.

ACHCS Request: “Is there a need to re-inject additional ORC?”

Response: Prior to determining whether another injection of ORC is required for the site, ATC
would like to gather one or two additional quarters of data from the site. Thereafter, ATC will
review the data to determine whether there is a need for additional ORC to be injected.

ACHCS Request: “Please provide a report of the ORC injection including a site map,
description of the boring, the amounts of ORC slurry added, and the calculations documenting
the amount of oxygen needed to treat the plume.”

Response: A copy of ATC’s Letter Report “Installation of Oxygen Releasing Compound” dated
November 17, 1998 is included in Attachment D. In addition, ATC has included a copy of the
ORC Slurry Injection calculations that were derived using the ORC Applications Software
Version 2.0. These calculations were followed in the field.

ACHCS Request: “The concentrations of TPHg and benzene have at times decreased, however,
this may be reflective of groundwater elevation changes rather than bio-remediation.”

Response: ATC has prepared charts depicting total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
(TPH-G) concentrations and groundwater elevations vs. time. The charts are included in
Attachment C. Based on Chart 5, Chart 6, Chart 7, and Chart 8, it appears that the TPH-G
concentrations mimic groundwater elevations. However, the charts suggest that overall the TPH-

G concentrations are decreasmg with time. ThlS“lS clearly shown -by-the exponenual trend line-

that'was calculated for each chart. 7 o

Additionally, ATC prepared Chart 9, Chart 10, Chart 11, and Chart 12 depicting the benzene
concentrations and groundwater elevations vs. time. The charts are also included in Attachment
C. The benzene concentrations follow the same trend as the TPH-( concentrations described
above. Basced on the overall decrcase in TPH-G and benzene concentrations. it appears that

natural attenuation of petreleum hy drocarbons is occurring beneath the site.
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If you have any questions regarding this response letter, please call Al Martinez at (925) 460-
5300.

Very truly yours,
ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

OKQJY\OOJ«fﬁ

Al Martinez
Project Manager

a

James A. Lehrman, RG, CHG
Program Director, Subsurface/Remediation

Attachments
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I ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

August 3, 1999

StID # 4610 Aizmeda, CA 94502-6577
(510, 567-6700

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esg. {5701 337-9335 (FAX)

Conner Bak, LLP

444 De Haro St., Suite 121

San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14™ St., Oskland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Conner:

Our office has received and reviewed the two documents; ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Apalysis
Amendment and the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report by ATC
Associates and Kleinfelder, respectively. This letter serves to comment on both of these reports.

In regards to the RBCA Analysis, our office has the following comments:

» There have been several conversations between our office and ATC regarding the original
Tier 1 and subsequent Tier 2 risk assessments. These conversations were between Ms. Dabra
Sheldon of ATC and Ms. Madhulla Logan of ACEH. Unfortunately, both these individuals
are no longer with these respective companies. In order to complete the RBCA analysis,
please provide a revised Tier 1 Analysis. This should reflect the California slope factor for
benzene of 0.1 and the acceptable risk of 1X10E-5.

s Please clarify your method for estimating the representative benzene concentration in
groundwater beneath the site. It appears that this concentration was not estimated as stated
in section 2.2 in the RBCA amendment. You may want to incorporate the groundwater data
from the latest monitoring event to estimate this concentration.

+ Please provide a rose diagram of the historical groundwater flow direction at this site. This
will be used to support not evaluating exposure to residential properties.

o Please provide copies of the GSI input and output data sheets for all derived SSTL values.

In regards to the groundwater monitoring report, 1 have the following comments:

e The site apparentiy has not seen the expected affect from the injection of ORC (oxygen
releasing compound). The dissolved oxygen concentrations and the oxidation-reduction
potentials do not reflect the anticipated increase in these parameters. It is interesting that the
dissolved oxygen concentration in MW-4 from the Motor Partner’s site increased after the
ORC injections, while DO in the Hausauver’s wells did not change significantly. Is this an
indication of a difference in measuring dissolved oxvgen by the two consultants? Is therea
need to re-inject additional ORC? Please provide a report of the ORC njection including a
site map, a description of the boring, the amounts of ORC slurmy added, and the calculations
documenting the amount of oxvgen needed to treat the plume

»  The concentrauion of TPHg and benzene have at umes decreased, however, this may be
reflective of groundwater elevation changes rather than bio-remediation



Mr. T. Conner

StID # 4610

Re: 3927 E. 14% St,, Oakland 94601
August 3, 1999

Page 2.

Our office concurs with the amended groundwater monitoring plan for this site. Therefore,
HMW.-1 will continued to be sampled quarterly, wells HMW-2 and HMW-4 will be
monitored semi-annually, and well HMW-3 will be sampled annually. However, please
continue to take groundwater elevation, dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential
on all wells on a quarterly basis.

Please provide the requested technical information ard reports and comment to the above
observations. Please respond within 30 days or by September 7, 1999

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Atonay i Gl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Hausauer, 6017 E. 14 St._ Oakland CA 94621
Mr. W. Theyskins, Kleinfelder, 1362 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, CA 95131
Mr. Al Martinez, ATC Associates Inc., 6666 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588

RBCAman3927
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Chart 1. Oxygen Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HM\'N-1
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Chart 3. Oxygen Concentrations /
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Chart 4. Oxygen Concentrations . .
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Chart 5. TPH-G Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HMW-1

27

o O
I o ey
o
: £ IR
Q % c | t nw
1 O m -’
i 2 2> 39
= o L aw
. oy U
(IS aAoqe Jeay) + + _
Uol3eA3|] JajeMpuUnol T
w o] < o o — [an]
o™~ o™ [a] (o] o od (o] o
- - - : . - .d/nv

12,000

10,000

(7;6n) uoneluaszuo)

6,000

Date Sampled



Chart 6. TPH-G Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HMW-2
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Chart 7. TPH-G Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HMV’V-?:
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Chart 8. TPH-G Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HM\EN-4
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Chart 9. Benzene Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HM\:N-1
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Chart 10. Benzene Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HM\{V-Z
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Chart 11. Benzene Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HMVIV-3
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Chart 12. Benzene Concentrations
with Groundwater Hydrograph for Well HMV\II-4
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APPENDIX D

ATC’s LETTER REPORT “INSTALLATION OF OXYGEN RELEASING
COMPOUND” AND ORC SLURRY INJECTION CALCULATIONS



6666 Qwens Drnive
Pleasanton, Catifornia
94588

510 480 5300

Fax 510,463 2558

ASSOCIATES INC

1

November 17, 1998

Mr. Ruben Hausauer ¢/o

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esquire
444 DeHaro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBJECT: LETTERREPORT
INSTALLATION OF OXYGEN RELEASING COMPOUND
GENICO ~-
3927 EAST 14" STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to present this letter report summarizing the
installation of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) at the above referenced site. A site plan
showing the location of the building, adjacent streets, monitoring wells, ORC Injection
Points, and other site-specific features is included as Figure 1 in Appendix A.

Prior to the installation of the ORC, ATC applied for 2 Excavation Permit from the City of
Oakland. A copy of the approved Excavation Permit is included as Appendix B.
Subsequently, ATC applied for a Drilling Permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA). A copy of the approved Drilling Permit is included as Appendix C.

ATC retained the services of Fisch Environmental Exploration Services (Fisch) of Valley
Springs, Cahfomla for advancing the ORC Injection Points. The field investigation was §
‘i'perfonneﬁ on November 12,1998, Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified of the
proposed drilling activities to ensure that no utility lines were located within the
immediate vicinity of the ORC Injection Points. Cruz Brothers Sub-Surface Locators Inc.
of Milpitas, California provided a subsurface survey of utility lines and other buried
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objects in and around the ORC Injection Point locations.

Based on ATC’s Corrective Action Plan dated July 23, 1998, eight (8) ORC Injection
Points were completed in the vicinity of the former waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) area (Figure 1). FEach ORC injection point was completed to a depth of
approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Based on the groundwater plume

dimensions, TPH-G concentrations and czalculations performed using the ORCE
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Applications Software Version 2.0, 408 pounds of ORC (51 pounds per ORC injection ¢
point) was injected to enhance the aerobic bioremediation process beneath the site. ,

To complete the ORC injection process, Fisch drove one-and-one-half-inch diameter rods
with a expendable tip(s) from surface level to approximately 20 feet bgs at each ORC
Injection Point location. The injection tool at the bottom of the rods has numerous jets
along its length which are directed at the right angles to each other. Upon achieving the
desired depth, Fisch then disconnected the rod(s) from the expendable tip(s). Per ATC’s
instructions, Fisch mixed the appropriate quantities of water and dry QRC material. A
slurry pump was then used to inject the ORC slurry through the rods as the rods were
bemg retracted from the borehole(s). Fhe:QRC slurry was injected from approximately 1G,
feet bgs to approxunately 20 feet bls. Injecting the ORC through this interval allowed the
ORC to be injected through the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated zone, including the
capillary fringe and “smear zone”. Upon completing the ORC injection process, a
bentonite/cement grout was tremied from approximately 10 feet bgs to surface level. Each

ORC Injection Point was then capped with concrete.

Upon completion of the ORC injection activities, ATC hand bailed groundwater
monitoring wells HMW-1 in order to remove any residual ORC material that may have
entered the well, which could potentially obstruct the monitoring well screen. The purged
groundwater was stored on-site in a 53-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved drum. The water will be properly disposed of at a later date and a copy of the

manifest will be submitted under separate cover.

If you have any questions regarding this response letter, please feel free to contact me at

your convenience at {925) 460-5300.

Sincerely,

ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

OQMGU@\

Al Martinez
Project Manager

Antachments
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APPENDIX A
FIGURE
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APPENDIX B

CITY OF OAKLAND EXCAVATION PERMIT

Plgasaricr 2gmirsk Man ez NEWCENICORPT doc
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P‘Iﬂnnincqxﬁa.:doéuildim EXCAVATION PERMIT CIVII-‘
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

(s K)o ATr oMb 54)

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

PAGE 2 of 2

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

ATTENTION:

n State Iaw requines that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alsre{USA) two working d2
inquiry ideatification number issued by USA. The USA telephoae nfmber is § (800) 642-2444.

(510) 238-3651 TO >
OWNER/BUILDER -

1 hereby affirm that I xm cxempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (See. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
eomuuct,alwr,ﬁnpme,dﬂnolish,armpaﬁ'anym,pdorwmissmnue,dsomquiruﬂmapplican:formhpezmiuoﬁklsigncdmmmﬂhathci:ﬁmedpuxmnélhz
pravisions of the Contrastor's L kaﬂ:npwrS(cmmmilIgWiﬂlSec.’l{xD)ofDivisim3oftheBushessmdefeuimCDdc,wlhathcisemtﬂ:mfmndthqbnis!"orﬂl:
alleged exemption. Any violatiod of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant 10 a ¢ivil penalty of not more than $500): .

] I.uanuwnerofdwprqxﬂy.ormyunploycmwithwagesuth:irsolcwmpmuﬁm,wmdomcwark.mdthpmucmmisnutintmdsdoroﬁ'emdforsﬂe(&c.mﬁ,m
Professions Code: 'I'haCcnmctor"sIicmschwdounoupplymmcwnerofpwpcﬂywhobnﬂdsorinpmcsmmandwhodm such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements zre not fteaded or offered for sale. If however, the buiiding or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the cwaer-builder will bave the ™ -
burden of proving that he did not build or mprove for the purpose of sale). ) ) A
O 1, as owner of the propérty, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above dus to: (I)Inmknpmingmypﬁncipalplascofmidmceornppuﬂmmeum,(Z)!ﬁeworkwm
bcpe:fo:megpﬁorbulc,(3);h.wemidedhﬂ:emidcnceformcumonthspriorwcompieﬁonofmework,md(4)Ihavenotc1aimedmﬁnnmﬂﬁssubdivisiononmpr_=§hmwo
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code). ’ TR LT T
O L as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with Lceased contractors 1o construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor’s License Law
does not apply to an owner of property wheo builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a coatractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

O am cxemptunder See. , B&PC for this reason ke

before excavating, Thispermit is not valid unless applicant has secured an
NDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #.ZQ% 34-

[EDULE AN INSPECTION.

2 48 hours px_'ior to starting work, YOU MUST CAL

“- - - ‘- l-

WORKER'S COMPENSATION i .
O Iherchy affim that T bave a certificate of consent to sclfinsure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurnnce, or s certificd copy thereof (Scs. 3700, Labor Cods).

Policy # Company Name

Q[ certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, T shall not employ agy person in any manner so as to become subject 1o the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (oot required for work vatued at one hundred dollars (5100} or less).

NOTICE TQ APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisious of the Labor Cods, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursusut to afl provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12,12 of the Oakland Municipal Cods. Itis
gmwdupmthzexprusmdiﬁmm&cpmiuushanbcmpmiblcforaﬁchhmmdliabiliiicanﬁsingmnofworkpcrfoxmadmderth:pcrmitoraﬁsi::gMOfpamiM'sfaﬁumtﬂ
perforz the obligations with respect to strest maintesance. The permitics shail, and by aceoptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
mdunploymﬁomandagahstmyandaﬂmﬁm,chﬁm,oracﬁmbmugmbymypmfmormmmﬁmybodﬂyhjuﬁu,diwascorﬂhusordmagempqmand!orpropcﬂy
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or i tonsequence of permiftee’s failure to perform the cbligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void S0 days from the date of issuance upless an extznsion is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

-

T hereby afffrm that T am Geensed under provisions of Chapter @ of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my Feense is in full foree and <ffect (if contrasior). Sat T have read

this permit and agree 1o its requircments, and that the above wformation is trus and correet under penalty of law,
A Lz ?&gg@mk _zoun // K? /? s

_S‘gﬁtﬁt of Permittce centfor T Contrastor jig ) Osmer Date
DATE STREET LAST \-Q'E'EC:IAL PAYING DE’]{K{ HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREAT
>
RESURFACED G REOUTRED? © YES A NO NOVI-JAND 7~ \1[ OAMSAM & 4PMPM)_ XYES TNO
k1 Y

K]

e el [T s e

Sy oAz AR
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APPENDIX C

DRILLING PERMIT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SECTION
" 951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, RAYWARD, CA 94545-2653
PHONE (530} 670-5575 ANDREAS GODFLEY
{510)670-5248 ALVIN KAN

FAX (S10) 670.5261

il , DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

]

FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE

geme sy Mg linuoldl
[

grad (A  aYY;S |
Califamia rdigates Source ft Accyragy & _ 11
c fr
CLIENT
Nuwe
Addreas H Phone

Cuy. OO KIO

TYTE OF PROJECT
Well Consaucuon Gegtecrnicsl Investipation
Cathodic Frotection - 0 General X
Water Supply tu ] Centargination
Monitoring ] Well Destruction o
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic U Replacement Domestic s}
Munfcipal 3] rrigation 4]
Industriat =} Qher o
CRILLING METEOD: .
Mud Rotary v AlrRoury @ Avger O
Cablke g Qther Gzopmb@
DRILLER’S LICENSE No._ L. 0RO
WELL PROJECTS | = ’
Drnill Hole Divmewr N in. Maxamem
Casing Dismeter in. Pepth f.
Surfgce Scal Depth n Nymber

CEOTECHNICAL PROIZECTS
Number of Borings
Hsle Diamoter in. Depth @_(r_

Maximum
ESTIMATED STARTING DAY 1O as
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE | !f

' hotchy agree o comply witn all requoremnents of thus permur 3
Ala7eds Counity Ordinanze No 7348

APPLICANT'S —
“‘ONATUREMMQ% pare [0} ZQS

FOR OFFICEVUSE
PIRMIT NYMBER 75 wWrasz
WELL NUMBER
APN

FERMIT CONDITIONS
Cireted Purik Reguirements Apply

(a.) GENERAL
- 1. A permmit spplication should be submittsd so a3 to
arnve 3t the ACPWA office five days privi o
proposcd statting date. :
wdmnit 10 ACPWA within 60 dsys sfer sompletinn of
psnpited work the ariginal Department of Water
Resources Water Well Dritiers Repott 97 equevalent for
well projects, or drilling Iogs 3nd locstion skeich for
geoteshnicnl projecty.
ermit §5 vei¢ i projes: not begun within 90 days of.
zpproval date.
E. WATER SUFPLY WELLS
© L. Minimum surlaoe veal thivkness is two inches of
cement grout placed by tremie. ’

2. Minimum sezl depth it 30 fret (or mumicipal and
industrial wells or 20-feet for domestic gnd irrigation
wells unless a lesser Jepih i3 specially spproved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface sep! thickness is two inches of
sement grout pizced by tremie,

3. Mmimum seal depth for monitoring wels i the
maimwm depth practicablc or 20 leet

GEQOTECHNICAL

Backfill borz heie with compasted cuttings or heavy

bentonite and upper two feel with compgewed material.

In aress of kpown or suspested conamination, tremied

, . JFmment grout shall b used Iz place of compacted cyttings.
E. CTATHODIC

Fill hole above anode zone with conersie plased by tremie-
F. WELL DPESTRUCTION
Sce atached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

5%

[6 fz'f/?‘a

APPROVED DATE




fnjection

ORC SLURRY INJECTION

Dissolved Hydrocarbon Level (ppm) { 16] Solids Content (%) 40% [ <t

(For gasoline sites use BTEX measurements}) Hole Spacing (ft) ! 8

Treatment Zone Width (f) 10  Number of Holes in Grid 8

Treatment Zone Length (ft) 501 ORC per Hole (lbs) 51.0) 4 e s

Thickness of Saturated Treatment Zone (ft) 10) Water needed per Hole for Slurry (gal) 92| . / (,: ! ;
Porosity 0.35 vy o el r.D
(sand = 0 3, sit = 0.35, clay = 0.4) APPLICATION COMMENTS IR VL ER "
Total Treatment Zone Volume {cu. ft} 5,000 * ORC per hole is above lower limit of '

Dissolved Phase Hydrocarbon Mass (lbs) 1.71 1 pound per flinear foot.

Additional Demand Factor 8l : ' c o
(REGENESIS recammends a factor of about 8) v ma L . ;,‘{ ey N 3 1 7o
Loaded Hydrocarbon Mass (lbs) 136 L T e g
Oxygen Required (lbs) 40.8 i

ORC Required {Ibs) 408.0 "

ORC Umit Cost 3 10.00

Total Cost of ORC 3 4,080.00

FOR SOLUTE TRANSPORT MODEL ENTER VALUES BELOW

GW Velcaity (ft / day) 0.1

Comphance Pt (ft) 100

Ratio of O2 provided 02 required (percent) 5%

HC Level at compliance point

after selected ratio of oxygen in ppm | 0.040 {

Page 1



‘, 6666 Owens Drive
Pirasanton, California
94588

510.460.5300
Fax 510.463.2559

ASSOCIATES I1NC.

November 17, 1998

Mr. Ruben Hausauer c/o

Mr. Tommy Couner, Esquire
444 DeHaro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, Califomia 94107

SUBJECT: LETTER REPORT
INSTALLATION OF OXYGEN RELEASING COMPOUND
GENICO
3927 EAST 14™ STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to present this letter report summarizing the
installation of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) at the above referenced site. A site plan
showing the location of the building, adjacent streets, monitoring wells, ORC Injection
Points, and other site-specific features is included as Figure 1 in Appendix A.

Prior to the installation of the ORC, ATC applied for a Excavation Permit from the City of
Oakland. A copy of the approved Excavation Permit is included as Appendix B,
Subsequently, ATC applied for a Drilling Permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA). A copy of the approved Drilling Permit is included as Appendix C.

ATC retained the services of Fisch Environmental Exploration Services (Fisch) of Valley

Springs, California for advancing the ORC Injection Points. The field investigation was
performed on November 12, 1998. Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified of the
proposed drilling activities to ensure that no utility lines were located within the
immediate vicinity of the ORC Injection Points. Cruz Brothers Sub-Surface Locators Inc.
of Milpitas, California provided a subsurface survey of utility lines and other buried

objects in and around the ORC Injection Point locations.

Based on ATC's Corrective Action Plan dated July 23, 1998, eight {8) ORC Injection
Points were completed in the vicinity of the former waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) area (Figure 1). Each ORC injecuon point was completed to & depth of
approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgsy Based on the groundwater plume

dimensions. TPH-G concentrations and calculations performed using the JR('®



Applications Software Version 2.0, 408 pounds of ORC (51 pounds per ORC injection

point) was injected to enhance the aerobic bioremediation process beneath the site.

To complete the ORC injection process, Fisch drove one-and-one-half-inch diameter rods
with a expendable tip(s) from surface level to approximately 20 feet bgs at each ORC
Injection Point location. The injection tool at the bottom of the rods has numerous jets
along its length which are directed at the right angles to each other. Upon achieving the
desired depth, Fisch then disconnected the rod(s) from the expendable tip(s). Per ATC’s
instructions, Fisch mixed the appropriate quantities of water and dry ORC material. A
slurry pump was then used to inject the ORC slurry through the rods as the rods were
being retracted from the borehole(s). The ORC slurry was injected from approximately 10
feet bgs to approxi.tﬁately 20 feet bgs. Injecting the ORC through this interval allowed the
ORC to be injected through the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated zone, including the
capillary fringe and “smear zone”. Upon completing the ORC injection process, a
bentonite/cement grout was tremied from approximately 10 feet bgs to surface level. Each

ORC Injection Point was then capped with concrete.

Upon completion of the ORC injection activities, ATC hand bailed groundwater
monitoring wells HMW-1 in order to remove any residual ORC material that may have
entered the well, which could potentially obstruct the monitoring well screen. The purged
groundwater was stored on-site in a 55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved drum. The water will be properly disposed of at a later date and a copy of the

manifest will be submitted under separate cover.

If you have any questions regarding this response letter, please feel free to contact me at
your convenience at {925) 460-5300.

Sincerely,
ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

,h/' SRV [ ol
T e T

Al Martinez
Project Manager

Attachments

Pleasanton adi atsa 3a tmez NEWGENICORPT Joo
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3927 E. 14th St

—4&@——— Designation of storm sewer.

. ORC In|ection point

Date: 3/27/98
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EXPLANATION Notes:
1. Base Map developed from 1234 40th Ave.
;urvey map provided by
ler & Wright
@ Haw—3 Groundwater Monitoring Well
(3927 E. 14th St.) 2. Locafion of HMW=2 oblcined
rom Artesian Environmaental
(wm Groundwater Monitoring Well Project No.: 197-002-01
MW= 1 (1234 40ih Ave.) Date: 1/8/98
e 5. Location of WW-5 oblained VATC /ssociur:s inc.
o T saw?r 4 from Aquatic & Environmental Applications, RSN A, SAOIDARSCN. A% MATLAGLT CECTETHONS]
Project No.: 1004 SITE MAP

GENICD
3927 E. 14th Streel
Oakland, California

Prolect No, 61137.0005 l Flgure 1
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CITY OF OAKLAND EXCAVATION PERMIT
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Il i EXCAVATION PERMIT cviL

l PAGE 2 of 2

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
[ [ K)TEHAAT20ML 54/ )

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour nimber)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX ¥

ATTENTION:

Eh} State law requires that the contractor/owner call Undergroand Service
mguiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone npimb

USA) two working da

before excavating. ‘This permit is pot valid unless has secured an
NDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (UUSA) #zq% 34

) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CAL

(510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.
OWNER/BUILDER

{ hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Profcssions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any styucture, prior to its issvance, also requires the appiicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he is licensed pursnant to the
provisions of the Contractor’s ccnselawChapterS’(cunmcmgwﬂhSec 7000)ofDMs!on3ofﬂmBusmessmdefeulonsCodc,orthath:isexemptﬁwxcfmmmdﬂwbasisfor&e
alleged exemption. Any vil of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to & civil penalty of not more than $500);

0 1, as an owner of the property, ormyemploymmﬂxwxgesasiﬁmso[ccompmmon,mlldothework,mdmmusmmmnotmtmdcdorofferedform(&c 7044, Business
Professions Code; The Contractor's License Law docs not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who docs such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such tmprovements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within onc year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

B I, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requircments of the above due to: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) [ have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, 2nd (4) 1 have not claimed exemption on this sebdivision on more than two
structures more than once during apy three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

00 1, as owner of the property, am exchusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (S¢c. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

[F I am exempt under Sec. » B&PC for this reason .

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
T lhereby aiffirn that I have a certificate of conzent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Compaoy Name

O [certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner 30 as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars (81000 or lees),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: IF, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be decmed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakiand Municipat Code. Itis
granted upon the express condition that the permittee shall be responsible for ail claims and liabilities arising out of work performed umder the permit or arising out of permittes’s failure o
perform the obligations with respect to sireet maintensnee. The permitise shall, and by scteptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Clty, its officers
and employecs, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injurics, disease or illncss or damage 1o persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the constryction of the work performed under the pemit or in cousequence of permittee’s failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Dircctor of the Office of Planning and Building.

I hereby affirns that 1 am Licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Drvision 3 of the Buswcss and Professions Code and my licensc s m full foree and effect (if contractor), that I have read

this permut and agree to its requuements, and that the above informaton 18 true and corrget under penalty of law
7//@%(\&&% 7@7"@WL Az cn // /3 /9 &

aSite of Permytice O ¥gent for O Comtractor A3} Owner Date
DATE STREET LAST \FPECTAL PAVING DETAL, | HOLIDAY RESTRICTION” LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED ] Ci REQUIRED? o YES NO (NOV i-JAND /“ ‘;[m =N (TAM-9AM & 4PM-6PM) ;&{YES EXNQ
1 T

e el [

Sy A AR
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOQURCES SECTION .
" 951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, BAYWARD, CA 94545.36%)
FHONE (510) 670-5575 ANDREAS GODFI:EY FAX (510 €70-5262

{510) 670-5243 ALVIN KaN

P DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT FIRMIT NUMEER 7 O WRAS2
a“ é th WELL NUMBER
N QYA | ABN

FERMIT CONDITIONS

Cireied Permit Regquiremens Appiy

CLIENT, GENERAL

Name R hn "'}GUﬁﬂUZJ" e - 1. A permat application should be submitted 50 85 10
Address {P0) 7 B, | H*h & + Phone arrive 3t the ACPWA office five dxys prior W
Ciy - Oy KiGmr Tp G 1 proposed starting date.

ubmit o ACPWA within 50 days afief ¢ompletion of
permitied work the original Depastment of Water
Resources Water Well Dritlers Reporn of equavalens for
well projects, or drilling logs and location sketch for

geotechnicn] projects.
ermnit £5 vofd if projest nel begun within 9¢ days of.
approval dale.
TYPE OF PROJECT ’ E. WATER SUPPLY WELLS ’
Well Consruction Geotechnica! Investigation T 1. Minumym surlec seal thickness is twvo inches of
Cathodic Frotection « 0 General z( crment grout placed by teemie. '
Water Supply g Cenlaminstion 7. Minimym veal depth is 3¢ feet for municipal 3nd
Monitoring g

Well Desurucrion 4] industrial wells or 20-feet for domestic gng irrigation

welis unicss a lesser depth 3 specially approved.

PROPOIED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE C. GROUNDWATER MONJTORING WELLS

New Domestic  [J Replacement Domestic ui INCLURING PIEZOMETERS
Municipai g Irrigation [of 1. Minimunt sutface 3c3! thickness is twe inches of
industnal s] Other U cement grovt placed by tremie.
3. Mimmum seal depth for monitoring wrljs is the
DRILLING METHOD: . taxizium depth practicabic or 20 feet.
MydRotry O ‘A Roury 0 Avger O (t) seorecHNIcaL
Cablg o] Other X wopmbz Backlili bore hole with compacted cuttings ot heavy
bentonite and upper nwo fesl with compacted material,
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. _ £ 0RO '-f , in 3texs of Known or suspected conamination, Yemied
) _ fement grout shall be used in place of compucted cutrings.
WELL PROJECTS {

E. CATHODIC

Drll Hole Diameter m. Maumem Fill hole above anode zonc with sonerste placed by tremie.

Casing Digmeter tn. Uepth . F. WELL DESTRUCTION

Surlaes Jcaf Deph . Number Sce athaches.

& SFECIAL CONDITIONS

CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS ’

Number of Borings Maximum .

Holt Digmprer _{, g in Pepth der.
ESTIMATED sTARTING DATE _ |0 9 . Isfz7 / 95
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE APPROVED DATE

I hereby agree w0 comply %ith 31 requitenenis of ths pEITAIL 304
Ar3meds Couaty Ordinsnze No 73548,

AZTLICANT'S

SIGNATURE QQ mQﬁGﬁJ’Y“O’J\ oare 10/ a8
s

x4k TOTEL PRGE.BZ rok



